
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th November, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bolton
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Wood

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes
Meeting held 8 October 2019

1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum
A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

7 - 8

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 12

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00pm on Thursday, 14 November 
2019 to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

7.  Community Safety Partnership 13 - 18

8.  Customer Satisfaction Survey 19 - 38

9.  Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2019 39 - 58

10.  Peer Review Action Plan: Political Governance 
Arrangements 

59 - 64

11.  2019 Member Induction Review: Verbal Update 



Page No

12.  Locality Service - Annual Report 65 - 70

13.  Operational Performance: April - September 2019 71 - 82

14.  Financial Stability Review Group -Member Briefing Note 83 - 84

15.  Task and Finish Group Updates:

(a)Leisure Review

16.  Annual Work Programme 2019/20 85 - 86

17.  Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from the Meeting

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 8th day of OCTOBER 2019 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 

Cllr P Kimber – Vice Chairman 
 

    Cllr T Bolton   Cllr L Daniel   
    Cllr N Heyworth  Cllr C Kemp   
    Cllr D Moyse   Cllr C R Musgrave  
    Cllr B Ratcliffe  Cllr P J Ridgers 

Cllr T Southcott  Cllr J Spettigue 
 Cllr L Wood 

     
Section 151 Officer 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
Head of Place Making Practice 

         
Also in Attendance: Cllrs R Cheadle, P Crozier, M Davies, S Hipsey, 

N Jory, T Leech, C Mott, T Pearce, M Renders, 
L Samuel, P Vachon and J Yelland 

 
    
*O&S 36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs K Ball and 
A Coulson. 

 
 
*O&S 37 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 3 September 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true 
and correct record. 

 
 
*O&S 38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there was 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 39 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*O&S 40 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

It was noted that no prior requests had been received for updates on any 
future Hub Committee agenda items at this meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

By way of an update, the Section 151 Officer informed that a proposal was 
to be put forward that would seek to recommend that, at the Special Council 
meeting on 5 November 2019, a joint IT Procurement Member Working 
Group (with Members from South Hams District Council) be established.  
The Committee was supportive of this item coming forward and noted that 
the main focus of work for the Group would be to give consideration to all 
aspects of future IT provision for the two Councils. 
 

 
*O&S 41 A386 TRANSPORT CORRIDOR / TAVISTOCK VERBAL UPDATE 

FOLLOWING LAST COMMITTEE MEETING (MINUTE *O&S 26 REFERS)  
 The Head of Place Making Practice provided an update and made particular 

reference to:- 
 

- the costs breakdown.  The officer confirmed that he had now received 
the cost projections of reinstating a railway from Tavistock to Bere Alston 
and he would circulate these to all Members.  In addition, it was agreed 
that a copy of the referred to report on the benefits between a light and 
heavy rail solution in the area would be distributed to all Members; 

- the Economy Working Group lead Member for the A386 and Rail.  After 
the last Panel meeting, the officer had met with the assigned lead 
Member and it was agreed that a submission would be sent to the 
Department for Transport (DfT).  In the subsequent response, the DfT 
had signposted the Council back to Devon County Council (DCC) which 
indic
[...]
von Joint Local Plan 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs); and 
 

b) Reports that sought approval to commence a public consultation exercise 
on the draft SPDs and the Statement of Community Involvement were to be 
presented to the Hub Committee at its meeting on 5 November 2019. 

 
 
*O&S 43 FINANCIAL STABILITY REVIEW GROUP – MEMBER BRIEFING NOTE 

The Section 151 Officer presented her Briefing Note that had informed that 
the first Group meeting of this Council had been held on 24 September 
2019, with the next meeting scheduled to take place on 22 October 2019.  
In addition, the officer also highlighted that it was now considered timely for 
the Group Terms of Reference to be updated and a recommendation to that 
effect would be considered at the next Hub Committee meeting on 5 
November 2019. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the potential significant implications to the Council of the Council Tax 

Referendum limit being reduced from 2.99% to 1.99%; 
 

(b) the technical consultation on the Local Government Finance Settlement 
2020/21.  It was noted that Town and Parish Council Clerks had been 
contacted by officers and encouraged to respond (before the deadline 
of 31 October 2019) on the Government proposal to continue with no 
referendum principles for Town and Parish Councils in 2020/21. 

 
 

*O&S 44 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 
 
(a) Leisure Review 

 
Members noted that the first Group meeting had been held earlier in the 
day and Cllr Daniel had been appointed as Group Chairman.   
 

Page 4



 
 

The main outcomes of the meeting had been that the Group had 
approved the Terms of Reference for the Review and the next meeting 
had been scheduled to be held on 15 October 2019. 

 
 
*O&S 45 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee considered the latest version of its Work Programme for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year.  In discussion, it was confirmed that the Work 
Programme would be amended to reflect the deci
[...]
fficer 3 

December 

2019 

 

Council Title:  Draft Capital Programme Proposals 

2020/21 

Purpose:  To present draft Capital 

Programme Proposals for 2020/21 

Lisa Buckle/ 

Cllr Jory 

Report of s151 Officer 3 

December 

2019 

 

 

P
age 12



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 19 November 2019 

Title: Community Safety Partnership  

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Rebecca 
Hewitt/Louisa 

Daley 

Role: Chair, Community Safety 
Partnership/Community 

Safety Specialist South 
Devon and Dartmoor 
Community Safety 

Partnership  

Contact: Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Louisa.daley@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

That Members identify any issues to be raised at the next 
Community Safety Partnership meeting  

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined 

by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime 
and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
2. Background 
  
South Devon and Dartmoor CSP operates across Teignbridge, South Hams 

and West Devon and is a statutory partnership. 
 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

The CSP is intelligence led and delivers in the context of the Devon 
Strategic Assessment and also the Police and Crime Plan that is owned by 
the Police and Crime Commissioner. The CSP continues to focus on the 

most vulnerable within our community in response to information 
provided by the Devon Strategic Assessment and any emerging threats or 

risks. 
The CSP works collaboratively across Devon and the Peninsula to tackle 
issues such as child sexual exploitati
[...]
 Committee. 
 

 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report is presented by the portfolio holder for Customer First 

and details the scores achieved by the Council as part of a recent 

Institute of Customer Service customer satisfaction benchmark 
survey.  

 
1.2 The data in Appendix A clearly shows that the Council’s overall 

Customer Satisfaction has improved with nearly a 12% 

improvement in delivering service right first time; a 10.8% 
reduction in customers who had cause to complain; and an increase 

in satisfaction across all channels of communication - including a 
8.5% satisfaction by phone and 7.7% satisfaction by web. 
 

1.3 However, whilst the Council’s scores are up on last year, it is 
recognised that the Council still has much to do, to be on a par with 

the top national performers across all sectors.  This report therefore 
includes a recommended next steps (detailed in section 5) with a 
view to building on progress made to date and to further improve 

the Council’s customer satisfaction scores. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2.  Background  
2.1 In 2018 the Council in partnership with South Hams District Council 

became a Member of the Institute of Customer Service. The 
Institute is an independent, not for profit membership body with 

over 480 organisational members. 80% of members are from the 
private sector and 20% from the public sector. The Institute is 
renowned for providing customer survey, benchmarking and 

training services. 
 

2.2 The purpose for joining the Institute of Customer Service was to 
obtain a true benchmark of our customers’ experience against the 
best private and public organisations in the country; and more 

importantly use our membership to learn from the top performing 
companies as to how best we can improve our customer service. 

 
2.3 It’s important to note top scoring organisations include Amazon, 

First Direct, O2, Marks and Spencer, BMW and government 

agencies such as HMRC and DWP. 
 

2.4 On 1
[...]
 Council and West Devon Borough Council Business Benchmarking
Above average sector organisations

Below average sector organisations

UKCSI July 2019 | Public Services (Local) sector results

Put last year 

alongside

P
age 37



Page 38



Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee    

Date: 19 November 2019  

Title: Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2019  

Portfolio Area: Portfolio Holder: Cllr Edmonds  

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  Hub Committee 3 
December 2019  

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  

Kate Hamp   

Role: Monitoring Officer  

Case Management Manager  

Contact: Email: Catherine.bowen@swdevon,gov.uk  

Kate.hamp@swdevon.gov.uk    

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1.  To review the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 2019 (attached at Appendix A) and 

consider what further corporate lessons may be learnt and whether further 

service improvements are required. 

2.  To make any necessary recommendations to the Hub Committee.  

 

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to consider the Local Government & Social Care 

Ombudsman’s (LGO) Annual Review Letter 2019 regarding Ombudsman complaints 

received against the Council for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 (attached 

as Appendix A to this report). This also includes Annex 1 ‘Complaints and enquiries 

received’, Annex 2 ‘Decisions made’ and Annex 3 ‘Compliance with Ombudsman 

recommendations’. 

 

1.2.  Members are requested to review the Annual Letter 2019 (and attachments) from 

the Ombudsman and consider what corporate lessons have been learnt (or can be 

learnt) from the outcome of the complaints and whether further service 

improvements can be made.   

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



1.3. Additionally, the Ombudsman publishes annual data for all authorities on the LGO 

website and for the first time includes data on Councils’ compliance with the 

Ombudsman’s recommendations please foll
[...]
ring Officer  

Contact: Catherine.bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes the progress to date on delivery 
of the governance recommendations in the Peer Challenge Action Plan in 
relation to Recommendation 2 ‘Strengthening the Council’s political 
governance arrangements’. 

 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 This report provides an overview of the progress against the Peer 
Challenge Action Plan but it is limited to Recommendation 2 of the 
Peer Challenge – ‘Strengthening the Council’s political governance 
arrangements’. 
 

1.2 Appendix A summarises the current position in relation to 
Recommendation 2. 

 
 
2.       Background  

2.1 The Peer Challenge was a joint review of both Councils carried out in 
November 2018 by the Local Government Association (‘LGA’) but with 
individual recommendations for each Council in relation to the 
Governance and Political issues.  
 

2.2 A number of the LGA recommendations related to ensuring effective 
joint working across the two Councils to ensure their future financial 
sustainability and to set a clear direction for both Councils. 
Accordingly, following the Council meetings in February 2019, a Joint 
Working Group was set up in order to review the recommendations 
made by the LGA and to develop an Action Plan for the Councils to 
implement.  

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



2.3 A Peer Challenge Joint Working Group comprising three Members of 
both Councils met on 25 February 2019 in order to consider measures 
that could be implemented in the coming 12-18 months, and an Action 
Plan was approved by the Hub Committee in March 2019.  
 

2.4 Significant progress has been made in delivering the proposed actions 
following the elections in May 2019 and a progress report was taken 
to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in July 2019.   

 
2.5 This report provides a further update on progress since the July 2019 

Overview & Scrutiny meeting.  
 

3 Outcomes/outputs 
3.1 This report relates only to Recommendation 2 of the Peer Challenge 

Report - ‘Strengthening the Council’s political governance 
arrangements’ and the agreed actions are set out in the attached 
Appendix A (Peer Challenge Action Plan Update November 2019).  
 

3.2 Following the 2019 local elections, 15 new Councillors were elected to 
West Devon Borough Council and the Council has appointed a new 
Leader.  

 
3.3 A full Induction Programme was carried out throughout May and June 

2019 and available to all Members comprising mandatory and optional 
sessions. A separate report on the Induction Programme and Member 
Development will be included on the Committee agenda on 14 
January 2020.   

 
3.4 Whilst the Joint Working Group has not met since February, joint 

briefings with South Hams District Council are being considered on a 
case by case basis where there are common areas of interest.  

 
3.5 Joint member sessions were held on the Joint Local Plan, Risk 

Management (July 2019) and a Climate Change workshop 
(September 2019). The Political Structures Working Groups (PSWG) 
of both Councils have recommended holding joint Overview & Scrutiny 
and Audit Committee meetings on common areas and the Chairmen 
of these bodies are to discuss how to take this forward.  A joint Waste 
Working Group was held on 13 November and a Joint IT Working 
Group is to be set up to discuss the Council’s future IT platforms   
which will be key to delivering future efficiencies.  

 
3.6 The Senior Leadership Team continue to actively engage with Lead 

Members to further identify areas for joint briefing and training 
sessions. 

 
3.7 The PSWG met on 8 October 2019 and considered a variety of 

issues, including a review of the Hub Committee, webcasting, 
recorded votes and unstarred minutes. A report from the PSWG was 
taken to the special Council meeting on 5 November 2019 which 
agreed recommendations on webcasting, skype meetings and 
recorded votes. 

 
 

Page 60



3.8 Additiona
[...]
ers are considered as required

2.11 Joint Working Group will consider the 

merits of using Policy Advisory Groups 

(PAGS) to engage with backbench members. 

Mar-19 Joint Working 

Group 

Complete 

2.12 WEST DEVON ONLY 28/06/2019 - This is part of ongoing agenda monitoring and will be subject to future 

training / updates for Extended Leadership Team. 

2.13 Ensure that Officers are aware of 

decision making powers of Hub/Executive in 

order to ensure that report 

recommendations reflect those powers - for 

example only recommending a matter to 

Council when required

Apr-19 Monitoring 

Officer  

Ongoing 

The LGA Said 

Both Councils' backbench 

members felt excluded from 

decision-making 

A number of members did 

not appear to be able to 

balance their responsibility 

for council-wide and ward 

representation 

Members have a strong sense 

for the wards they represent 

but this should not mean that 

this should be of greater 

importance than a corporate 

perspective of what may be 

best for the council and wider 

area 

2. Strengthen the council's political governance arrangements 

With both councils having 

elections in May 2019, it will 

be esential for tangible 

progress to be made to 

rebuild relationships to shape 

the future vision in readiness 

for the new administrations

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

Date: 19th November 2019 

Title: LOCALITIES TEAM UPDATE  

Portfolio Area: Customer First  

Portfolio holder: Cllr Jeff Moody 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  

 
 

 

  

Authors: Richard Easthope Role: Localities Team Leader  

Contact: Richard.Easthope@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

That the Committee continue to adopt the locality model pending ongoing 
monitoring and a further report in 12 months. 

 

1.  Executive 
[...]
es 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately 
following this meeting. 

 

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Specialist Manager  

Contact: 01803 861323   neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:   

1.  notes the operational performance of the Council during the 

period April – September 2019; and 

2.   consider the draft live performance dashboard and endorse the 

approach. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 The Council has a number of operational measures in place to 
demonstrate how individual Council services are performing.  

1.2 The measures reported in this report have been in place for a 
number of years and therefore provide Members with a good 
overview of the Councils operational performance trend in the 

first few months of the Council term.  
1.3 This report also sets out an approach to future monitoring of 

operational performance 
 

2. Background  

2.1 During the previous Council term, Overview and Scrutiny 
considered operational performance reports on a Quarterly basis 

in order to understand how our services were perfoming. This 
included a broad range of performance measures which didn’t 
necessarily align to the matters that Council considered as 

important. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13



2.2 The Council is currently reviewing the measures which it deems 
important and these are being developed through the work on 

the Corporate Strategy which sees a number of Objectives to 
underpin each strategy theme.  

2.3 While work to refine the Corporate Strategy outcomes continues, 
this report provides a 6 month overview of the operational 
performance indicators for some of our key service areas.  

2.4 It is not proposed that this become an ongoing report.  
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 Operational performance measures for the first 6 months of 

2019/20 have generally continued at a high level  

3.2 Once the Cor
[...]
sfaction Slide Pack

	9 Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2019
	Appendix A Omb report WD
	Annex 1 Omb report WD
	Annex 2 Omb Report WD V2
	Annex 3 Omb report WD
	Appendix B West Devon Omb Report - 2018-19 V2

	10 Peer Review Action Plan: Political Governance Arrangements
	Appendix A Action Plan Update on Governance November 2019

	12 Locality Service - Annual Report
	13 Operational Performance: April - September 2019
	14 Financial Stability Review Group -Member Briefing Note
	16 Annual Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 19th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Cllr Ball Cllr Coulson
Cllr Daniel Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Kemp Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Wood

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Leech
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce
Cllr Renders Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Deputy Chief Executive
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services
Community Safety Partnership Representatives
Commissioning Manager
Monitoring Officer
Localities Team Leader
Specialist Manager
Section 151 Officer

47. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 47
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs T 
Bolton, D Moyse, R Musgrave and P Ridgers.



Whilst not Committee Members, apologies were also received for this 
meeting from Cllrs N Jory and C Mott.

48. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S 48
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 8 October 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as 
a true and correct record.

49. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 49
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there was none made.

50. Chairman's Announcements - Purdah 
*O&S 50
The Chairman reminded the Committee that ‘Purdah’ (a term 
commonly used to describe the pre-election period) had started on 6 
November 2019 and would run until the General Election (12 
December 2019).

During a Purdah period, there were strict rules on publicity that 
essentially stated that a Council must not issue any publicity (i.e. any 
form of communication) that a reasonable person would consider was 
giving support to a particular political party.  However in their own 
right, Members were not required to comply with the same strict rules 
as long as they did not use any Council resources to do so.

51. Public Forum 
*O&S 51
The Chairman informed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

52. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S 52
It was noted that no prior requests had been received for updates on 
any future Hub Committee agenda items at this meeting.

As previously notified, the Committee acknowledged that the next Hub 
Committee meeting had been rearranged to take place on Tuesday, 17 
December 2019.

53. Community Safety Partnership 
*O&S 53  
A report was considered that provided Members with the opportunity 
to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as 
defined by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act and the 
Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-



(a) County Lines.  Officers advised that there were challenges in the 
Tavistock area with regard to County Lines operations.  

At this point, Members sought additional information and it was 
therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
declared CARRIED that:

‘in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.’

Once all Members were content that they had no further issues or 
questions to raise in exempt session, it was then PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that:

‘the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.’

In conclusion, officers advised that the CSP also offered detailed 
County Lines Briefings to any interested Members;

(b) the Exploitation Prevention Toolkit.  The Committee was informed 
that the CSP offered Exploitation Prevention training events and 
the next session was to be held at Kilworthy Park, Tavistock on 20 
November 2019.  In reply to a question, officers confirmed that 
any Members who were interested in this session were more than 
welcome to attend;

(c) the dedication of lead officers.  A number of Members paid tribute 
to the hard work and dedication of lead officers in maximising the 
effectiveness and success of the CSP.  In taking the point a step 
further, some Members emphasised the benefits of this Partnership 
and recognised that, whilst need had increased, funding had 
decreased.  As a result, a Member felt that consideration should be 
given to increasing the current level of resource that was allocated 
to the CSP;

(d) support for armed forces veterans and their families.  When 
questioned, officers advised that the CSP found it to be a challenge 
to identify veterans.  However, the CSP was active in providing 
support to armed forces veterans and their families and it was 
agreed that further details on this aspect of work would be 
provided to an interested Member outside of this Committee 
meeting;

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee welcome the contents of the annual update and 
commend the work and effectiveness of the Community Safety 
Partnership.



54. Customer Satisfaction Survey 
O&S 54
The Committee considered a report that detailed the scores achieved by 
the Council as part of a recent Institute of Customer Service Customer 
Satisfaction Benchmark Survey.  

Whilst the Council’s scores had improved in comparison to 2018, the 
report recognised that there was still further improvements to be made to 
be on a par with the top national performers across all sectors. Of 
particular note, the importance of the Council getting it ‘right first time’ 
was emphasised.  

The report proceeded to recommend a series of next steps with a view to 
building on the progress that had been made to date and to further 
improve the Council’s Customer Satisfaction scores.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

a) The Committee paid tribute to the improved Survey results and noted 
that these had been achieved without any additional resources being 
allocated;

b) With regard to staff targets and monitoring, officers confirmed that 
customer satisfaction was a key performance measure for staff in 
their Personal Continuous Improvement discussions.  In addition, 
improving customer satisfaction remained the emphasis for the annual 
staff away days and the latest round of these had just commenced;

c) In reiterating the comments in the report that there was a need to 
build on the progress that had been made, some Members 
emphasised the importance of promoting channel shift and ensuring 
that residents were kept regularly informed;

d) The Committee recognised the importance of a systematic approach 
to process improvements.  It was therefore requested that Members 
(in their role as Community Leaders) be informed as and when 
significant process improvements were being rolled out.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the results from the Customer Satisfaction Survey be welcomed 
and the Hub Committee be RECOMMENDED to approve the actions 
contained within Section 5 of the presented agenda report that are 
headed as follows:

- Customer Service Improvement Manager;
- Complaint Handling Review;
- Staff Meetings, Performance Monitoring and Training;
- IT Procurement and Improvement;
- Continued Surveying; and
- Progress Reporting.



55. Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2019 
*O&S 55
Members considered a report that presented the Local Government & 
Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGO) Annual Review Letter 2019 regarding 
Ombudsman complaints that had been received against the Council for 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

In discussion, it was recognised that the improvements that had been 
made to customer satisfaction (Minute O&S 54 above refers) had been a 
key factor in the reduction in complaints to the Ombudsman.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee has reviewed the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 
2019.

56. Peer Review Action Plan: Political Governance Arrangements 
*O&S 56  
The Committee considered a report that provided an overview of the 
progress against the Peer Challenge Action Plan but was limited to 
Recommendation 2 of the Peer Challenge: ‘Strengthening the Council’s 
Political Governance Arrangements’.

In the ensuing debate, it was confirmed that the Political Structures 
Working Group had given consideration to more shared working 
opportunities with South Hams District Council.  To progress this work 
further, a meeting of the Chairmen and Vice-Chairman of both Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees was to be convened in early 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee acknowledge the progress made to date on the 
delivery of the governance recommendations in the Peer Challenge 
Action Plan in relation to recommendation 2: ‘Strengthening the 
Council’s Political Governance Arrangements’.

57. 2019 Member Induction Review: Verbal Update 
*O&S 57
By way of a reminder, the Chairman made a plea for all Members to 
complete the recent Induction Survey before the results were presented 
to the next Committee meeting.

In addition, the importance of all Members completing the recent Surveys 
into the 2020/21 Budget and Committee Meeting Start Times was also 
emphasised.

58. Locality Service - Annual Report 
*O&S 58



The Committee considered the annual report of the Locality Service.  The 
report noted that the service continued to evolve and covered service 
elements that had been previously covered by a number of service areas 
across the Council.  

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) the Team working at reduced capacity.  When questioned, it was 
confirmed that the Team was still operating at reduced capacity and 
officers were monitoring this situation;

(b) dog patrols.  The Committee was informed that the Mobile Locality 
Officer focus was on providing a visible presence and to educate dog 
owners.  In acknowledging that dog fouling was an area of high 
concern for town and parish councils, officers advised that the Team 
undertake out of hours inspections and proceeded to encourage 
Members (and Clerks) to report any issues to the Localities mailbox.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee endorses continuation of the Locality Model 
pending ongoing monitoring and a further report being presented to 
the Committee in November 2020.

59. Operational Performance: April - September 2019 
*O&S 59
A report was considered that presented the operational performance of 
the Council during the period April to September 2019.  Furthermore, the 
report also set out a proposed approach to future monitoring of 
operational performance.

In discussion, there was widespread support for the proposed new 
approach.

It was then:

RESOLVED
1. That the operational performance of the Council during the period 

between April and September 2019 be noted; and

2. That the draft live performance dashboard has been considered 
and the proposed new approach endorsed.

60. Financial Stability Review Group -Member Briefing Note 
*O&S 60
The Section 151 Officer presented her Briefing Note that had informed 
that the Group had last met on 22 October 2019.



During the debate, a number of Members highlighted the recent draft 
Budget Setting Workshop and felt that it had been an excellent session.

61. Task and Finish Group Updates: 
*O&S 61

(a) Leisure Review

By way of an update, the Committee was informed that:

o a face-to-face and online customer survey had been undertaken;
o the Group had conducted a site visit to the Meadowlands and 

Parklands Leisure Centres;
o the initial view of the Group was that the future of the Leisure 

Contract was very positive; and
o the Group remained on target to present its concluding report to 

the next Committee meeting on 14 January 2020.

62. Annual Work Programme 2019/20 
*O&S 62
The Committee considered the latest version of its Work Programme 
for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  

In discussion, it was agreed that:-

- the Safeguarding Annual Report would be presented to the next 
Committee meeting on 14 January 2020; and

- the Enforcement: Verbal Update would be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting on 25 February 2020

63. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
the Meeting 
*O&S 63
The Committee was reminded that:

- the Community Safety Partnership was offering detailed County 
Lines Briefings to any interested Members; and

- an Exploitation Prevention training event was to be held at 
Kilworthy Park, Tavistock on 20 November 2019.

The Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman




